
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 7TH JULY, 2020 
 

AT 4.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING – MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
 

 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Apologies  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous meeting  
 

3 - 4 

4.   Matters arising  
 

 

a)   2019/20 DSG Final Outturn  
 

 

5 - 6 

b)   Schools Balances & Deficits  
 

 

7 - 8 

c)   2020/21 DSG Budget  
 

 

9 - 14 

6.   High Needs Block Commissioning Arrangements  
 

 

7.   Consultation on Changes to Scheme for Financing Schools  
 

15 - 16 

8.   Schools Payments - TRANS system  
 

17 - 18 

9.   AOB  
 

 

10.   Appendix 1 - Draft Scheme for financing Schools July 2020  
 

19 - 82 

 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Schools Forum 

Saracens High School 

14th January 2020 

Attended Name Representing Type of Member 

Members: John Bowra Christ’s College Finchley Secondary Academy - Governor 

 Ziz Chater Martin Primary Primary Maintained - Headteacher 

 Simon Horne Friern Barnet Secondary Maintained - Headteacher 

 Ian Kingham Oak Lodge Special Academy – Deputy Head 

 Marc Lewis Wren Academy Substitute for Gavin Smith 

 Keith Nason National Education Stakeholder – Trade Union 

 Lucy Rodgers Colindale Primary Community Headteacher 

 Sarah Sands Garden Suburb Infants Primary Maintained - Headteacher 

Councillors: David Longstaff Chair of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

LA Officers: Ian Harrison Education & Skills Director 

 Gaspare Nicolini Senior Finance Business Partner 

 Gareth Evans Finance manager (Schools) 

Did not 
attend 

Robin Archibald 
(Apologies received) 

Broadfields Academy Primary Academy - Headteacher 

 Alexander Banks 
(Apologies received) 

Wessex Gardens Primary Maintained - headteacher 

 Luke Bridges 
(Apologies received) 

All Saints N20 Primary Maintained - Headteacher 

 Jo Djora  
(Apologies received) 

The Hyde Primary Academy Headteacher 

 Lucy Harrison The Archer Academy Secondary Free Headteacher 

 Jo Kelly 
(Apologies received) 

PRU PRU 

 Gilbert Knight 
(Apologies received) 

Oakleigh Special Schools - Governor 

 Annette Long Moss Hall Nursery School Maintained Nursery - Headteacher 

 Andrew McClusky Hasmonean High School Secondary Academies 

 Lucy Rodgers Colindale Primary Community Headteacher 

 Gavin Smith Wren Academy Secondary Academies 

 Matthew Stevens Saracens High School Secondary Academy - Headteacher 

 Jude Stone Cromer Road Primary community Headteacher 

 Curtis Sweetingham St John’s N20 Primary Maintained - Headteacher 

 Nigel Taylor 
(Apologies received) 

Child’s Hill Primary Maintained - Governor 

 Sarah Vipond 
(Apologies received) 

Middx University Nursery PVI Nursery Providers 

 Anthony Vorou St John’s N11 Primary Maintained - Governor 

 

 

  

3

AGENDA ITEM 3



1. Apologies 

Apologies were received for Nigel Taylor, Luke Bridges, Alexander Banks, Jo Kelly, Jo Djora, Robin 

Archibald, Gilbert Knight and Sarah Vipond Jude Stone, Lucy Rodgers and Sarah Vipond. 

2. Agenda Items 

Items on the agenda were discussed and noted by the attending members, but as the meeting was 

inquorate, no voting could take place. 

 

4



ITEM 5A- 2019/20 FINAL OUTTURN 

 

1.1. This report is to inform Schools Forum of the end of year position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) and provide an update of the end of year reserves and provisions position for 
2019/20. 

1.2. The DSG budget for 2019/20 was revised to take into account the brought forward reserve of 
£1.543m, as well as reductions for a school converting to an academy late in the year.  The DfE 
also administered a clawback of £0.072m as a result of a change in EY pupil numbers between 
January 2018 and January 2019 which helped produce an underspend in the EY block in 2018-
19. 
 

1.3. The High Needs block had an overspend of £0.533m mostly due to top-up funding for high 
needs pupils as well as a reduction to the Pupil Premium for LAC grant which was absorbed by 
the HN block. The high needs funding system supports provision for children and young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) from their early years to age 25, enabling 
both local authorities and providers to meet their statutory duties under the Children and 
Families Act 2014. High needs funding is also intended to support good quality Alternative 
Provision for pre-16 pupils who cannot receive education in schools. 
 

1.4. DSG High Needs funding has not kept up with inflation or the rate of demographic growth in 
recent years, whereas demand, driven by a mixture of demographic change, the growing 
complexity of needs and the new framework created by the SEN reforms, has grown 
significantly. Local authorities across England are facing similar problems and many are known 
to have faced significant overspending on their High Needs budgets 
 

1.5. The High Needs pressure was offset by underspends in the Schools Block.  The Growth Fund for 
expanding schools was underspent by £1.629m and the Individual Schools’ Budgets was 
underspent by £0.416m due to an agreed £0.2m underspend in school improvement de-
delegation and an increase in DSG allocation given in year. 
 

1.6. Although the Early Years Block underspent by £0.383m, clawback of funding is expected in 
2020/21 as a result of the reduction in Early Years numbers between January 2019 and January 
2020. 

 
The table below summarises the final 2019/20 DSG position: 

 

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Outturn 
£000 

Variance 
from Budget 

Adv/(Fav) 
£000 

Schools    

- Individual Schools Budget 141,058 140,642 (416) 

- Growth Fund 2,118 489 (1,629) 

- Central schools’ expenditure 1,281 1,295 14 

- ESG retained funding 902 902 - 

Sub-total 145,358 143,328 (2,030) 

Early Years Block 28,928 28,545 (383) 

High Needs Block 46,703 47,237 533 

Sub-total 75,631 75,782 150 

DSG Income (219,447) (219,375) 72 

5

AGENDA ITEM 5a



DSG c/f (1,543) (1,543) 0 

DSG Total - (1,808) (1,808) 

 

2019/20 RESERVES & PROVISIONS 

Description Reserves 
b/fwd 01 

April 
2018 

 

Drawdown movement Contribution Reserves 
C/fwd 
31st 

March 
2019 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Ringfenced           

DSG   1,543  -   -   265  1,808 

 

 

6



5B. SCHOOLS – 2019/20 BALANCES AND 2020/21 DEFICIT BUDGETS 

 

1.1. This report is to inform Schools Forum of the balances and deficits held by schools at the 
end of the 2019/20 financial year. 

Balances 

 Overall, school balances have decreased by £3.66m, from £13.49m (excluding balance of 
Medium/Long Term Sick & Maternity Scheme) to £9.83m 

 64 schools saw a decrease in balances, and 25 an increase. Where a school’s balance 
decreased the average was by £81k, where the balances increased, the average increase was 
£80k. 

 18 schools had end of year deficits, 14 of these were more than £25,000. 

 

Deficits in 20/21 

 Due to COVID-19 restrictions, as directed by the Department for Education, schools have not 
been chased or given strict deadlines for budget returns to the LA. As such, 23 schools have 
not yet returned a 2020-21 budget forecast to the LA. 

 5 schools have licensed deficits and an agreed recovery plan carried forward from 19-20 

 Of the schools that have returned budget forecasts, an additional 10 have been unable to 
set a balanced budget and the LA will be in contact with these schools to organise recovery 
plans, where they haven’t already. 

 So far, all other schools have submitted balanced budgets - but many have had to make 
significant savings to achieve this, including redundancies in several schools.  

 

7

AGENDA ITEM 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



5C. THE 2020/21 DSG AND SECTION 251 SUBMISSION 

 
 

1.1 The following table shows the first draft of the Dedicated Schools grant allocation for 2020/21 
broken down by block.  The Schools and Central blocks are confirmed, but the Early Years and 
High Needs blocks wil
[...]
added “Instead of taking out 
insurance, a school may join the Secretary of State’s Risk Protection Arrangement 
(RPA) for risks that are covered by the RPA. Schools can join the RPA after 1st April 
2020. Schools may do this individually when any insurance contract of which they are 
part expires.  

 

 Para10.1.4: All primary and/or secondary maintained schools can join the RPA 
collectively by agreeing through the Schools Forum to de-delegate funding.” 

 

 Paragraph 11.3: Minor change - changed “Governors’ Allowances” 

 

 Paragraph 11.3.5: Presentational change - added “Schools without delegated 
budgets. The LA may” 

 

 Paragraph 11.3: Presentational change - added “Schools with delegated budgets” 

 

 Paragraph 13.9.4: Changes made to the guidance - added “Instead of taking out 
insurance, a school may join the RPA for risks that are covered by the RPA.” 

 

 Annex A: Schools within the Scheme as at July 2020, removing any recent academy 
convertors  

16



8. SCHOOLS PAYMENTS – TRANS SYSTEM 

 

1.1. This report is to inform Schools Forum of the changes we are making to the way in which: 

a) schools are communicated with in respect of funding 

b) schools are paid and 

c) the method through which payroll is deducted  

 

1.2. Background 

System: 

 Barnet currently runs a system called TRANS that has been developed over the years and is run 

and understood by one member of staff only, a contractor who is leaving at the end of August 

 The system is extremely complex and the reduced finance team numbers mean that it is no 

longer sustainable to operate 

 COVID has amplified this due to increased costs and reduced income for LA’s 

 This system pays budget shares as confirmed by DFE and then also estimates the amounts 

schools will receive for grants which have not yet been confirmed and will pay schools this on a 

monthly basis and then reconcile once the actual is known 

 The system tells schools how much they will receive (including estim
[...]
 known data and 

estimated grants- schools are responsible for checking the relevant DFE communication 

regarding actual grant payments due  

 This change will go live as of 1st September 2020 

 

1.5. Payroll Change 

 We will move to following the current scheme of financing schools and pay schools their budget 

shares minus the cost of their previous months payroll  

 All payroll queries to go to the payroll provider, Capita 

 This change will also go live as of 1st September 2020 

 

1.6. Other 

 We have also met with a selection of Head Teachers and Schools Business Managers within 

Barnet to discuss this. Feedback from that discussion has been included within this document 

 Prior to this meeting, we are also due to meet with the schools traded service to discuss the 

changes with them 

 We will hold a briefing session in September once the new system is designed and live where we 

can demonstrate how it looks and works 

 We understand that this may be an iterative process and will take on board feedback and act 

where necessary as the year progresses 

18



 

 

1 

 

Appendix 1 

 
 

Scheme for 

 

Financing 

 

Schools 
 

 

July 2020 

 

 

 

 

19

AGENDA ITEM 10



 

2 

 

 

 

LIST OF CONTENTS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The funding framework 

1.2 The role of the Scheme 

1.3 Application of the Scheme to the LA and Maintained Schools 

1.4 Publication of the Scheme 

1.5 Revision to the Scheme 

1.6 Delegation of Powers to the Head Teacher 

1.7 Maintenance of Schools 

 

2. FINANCIAL CONTROLS 

 

2.1 Application of financial controls to schools 

2.2 Provision of financial information and reports 

2.3 Payment of salaries and payment of bills 

2.4 Control of assets 

2.5 Accounting procedures (Including year-end procedures) 

2.6 Writing-off Debts 

2.7 Basis of accounting 

2.8 Submission of budget plans 

2.9 School resource management 

2.10 Virement 

20



 

3 

 

2.11 Audit: General 

2.12 Separate external aud
[...]
 SUBMISSION OF BUDGET PLANS 

2.8.1. The LA requires Schools to set an approved balanced budget. Schools cannot set; and 

GBs cannot approve deficit budgets. 

30



 

13 

 

2.8.2. The LA will provide annual budget share information to each school and guidance on 

planning assumptions by no later than the 28 February preceding the start of the next 

financial year. Budget share information will be updated quarterly.  

2.8.3. It is a requirement of the Scheme that each school must submit an annual budget and 

2-year forecast to the LA by no later than 30 May of that financial year. This budget 

should have been ratified by the full GB and signed by the Chair of Governors. The 

budget should set out the school’s intended expenditure for the financial year and the 

assumptions which underlie it. Any amendments may be submitted quarterly. 

2.8.4. Forecasts will be used in conjunction with the LAs balance control mechanism and in 

the assessment of the SFVS of each school. 

2.8.5. Schools’ total planned expenditure for the financial year shall not exceed the budget 

share, plus or minus amounts carried forward from the previous year, plus any external 

income receivable, and any in-year adjustments which may be made in accordance with 

the Scheme for Financing of Schools. Full account must be taken of estimated deficits 

or surpluses as at the end of the previous financial year in Schools’ Budget plans.   

2.8.6. Where, due to unforeseen circumstances, a school cannot set a balanced budget, they 

must inform the LA immediately and seek further guidance.   

2.8.7. The LA will provide guidance on and specify the format of the budget plan. Budgets 

should be in a format prescribed and advised by the LA in line with the CFR framework.  

2.9. SCHOOL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  

2.9.1. Schools must seek to achieve effective management of resources and value for money, 

to optimise the use of their resources and to invest in teaching and learning to maximise 

[...]
 year by adjustment to that year’s budget. 

4.5.3. Where a school is in financial difficulty, the LA will determine what financial monitoring 

system is to be used by the school 

4.6. CHARGING OF INTEREST ON DEFICIT BALANCES 

4.6.1. The LA will not charge interest on deficit balances. 

4.7. WRITING OFF DEFICITS 

4.7.1. The LA cannot write off the deficit balance of any school. 

4.8. BALANCES OF CLOSING AND REPLACEMENT SCHOOLS 

4.8.1. The LA may add an amount to the budget share of the new and enlarged school to reflect 

all or part of the unspent budget share of the closing school. This may occur when a 

school has been established or is subject to a prescribed alteration because of the 

closure of a school within a funding period.  

4.8.2. This amount added will include any surplus carried over from previous funding periods 

of the closing school for the funding period of closure and opening of the new and 

enlarged school. 

4.9. LICENSED DEFICITS 

4.9.1. Schools may be exceptionally allowed by the LA, to plan for a deficit budget, where 

planned expenditure exceeds anticipated income including surpluses brought forward. 

This dispensation is termed a Licensed Deficit. 

4.9.2. Where a Schools is experiencing demonstrable cash flow difficulties, the Headteacher 

may apply to the LA to have one month of budget share in advance, while applying for 

a Licenced Deficit.  

4.9.3. Funding for Licensed Deficit arrangements are from the collective surplus of school 

balances held by the LA on behalf of Schools. The maximum proportion of the collective 

balances cannot exceed 40% where used to fund such arrangements. This proportion 

includes loan agreements between the schools and the LA to fund capital expenditure 

(see section 4.10). 

4.9.4. Balances held by Schools in external bank accounts remain the property of the LA (if 

initially made available by the LA) and therefore may legally be considered by the LA in 

assessing the total level of 
[...]
ed that this will not interfere to a significantly with the performance of any duties 

imposed by the Education Acts. This includes the requirement to conduct the school in 

such a way to promote high standards of educational achievement. 

5.2.2. Schools are required to consider any directions issued by the LA, on the use of school 

premises owned by the LA, as permitted under the School Standards and Framework 

Act 1998 for various categories of Schools. All Schools are recommended to produce 

an annual hiring and letting policy, ratified by the GB. 

5.2.3. Income from lettings of Schools’ premises are not payable into voluntary or private funds 

held by the School. However, where the land is owned by a charitable trust, it will be for 

the School’s trustees to determine the use of any income generated by the land. 

5.3. INCOME FROM FEES AND CHARGES 

5.3.1. The Scheme allows schools to retain income from fees and charges, except where a 

service is provided by the LA from centrally retained funds. 

5.3.2. Schools are required to consider policy statements on charging produced by the LA. 

5.3.3. Any income raised through private lettings must be paid into the School’s main bank 

account. Private lettings should not displace agreed community lettings; however, 

Schools may find it advantageous to have private lettings take place alongside their 

community lettings to reduce costs. 

5.3.4. Income from boarding charges is collected on behalf of the LA and should not exceed 

the cost of providing board and lodging for the pupils concerned. 

5.3.5. Under elections legislation, community and voluntary aided Schools are obliged to make 

accommodation available for polling stations. The LA policy is that, if possible, Schools 

46



 

29 

 

should remain open on the day of the election. Schools are reimbursed directly by the 

LA for the costs incurred in making accommodation available for polling stations. 

5.3.6. Any costs incurred by the school 
[...]
nciliation of the sums collected to the sums deposited at the bank.; 

 HMRC regulations on VAT must be applied where relevant 

 An effective debt recovery procedure for any arrears 

 

5.7. PURPOSES FOR WHICH INCOME MAY BE USED 

5.7.1. Income from sale of assets purchased with delegated funds must only be spent for the 

purposes of the school. 

6. THE CHARGING OF SCHOOL BUDGET SHARES 

6.1. GENERAL PROVISION 

6.1.1. A school's budget share may only be charged by the LA without the GB’s permission in 

the circumstances permitted by this Scheme (see 6.2 below). The LA will consult the 

Schools as to the intention to so charge and will notify Schools when it has been done. 

6.1.2. The LA reserves the right to protect its financial position from liabilities caused by the 

action or inaction of GBs by charging budget shares. The Scheme makes clear to 

Schools the circumstances in which this may happen. 

6.1.3. The LA cannot act unreasonably in the exercise of power given by the Scheme. 

6.1.4. In each circumstance the LA would be required to demonstrate that it necessarily 

incurred the expenditure charged to budget shares. Where the statutory responsibility 

rests elsewhere, the LA cannot incur a liability and will be unable to charge budget 

shares. This means the position of charging will vary between categories of Schools. 

6.1.5. The LA is expected to take steps to provide prior advice to the GBs whenever possible 

before charging budget shares.  

6.1.6. LAs may de-delegate funding for permitted services without the express permission of 

the GB, provided this has been approved by the appropriate phase representatives of 

the Schools Forum. 

6.2.  CHARGING OF SALARIES AT ACTUAL COST 

6.2.1. The LA will charge salaries of school based staff to school budget shares at actual cost. 

In this instance the school did not chose to administer its own staff salaries using an 

external payroll provider. 

 

48



 

31 

 

6.3. CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHI
[...]
 behalf of 

58



 

41 

 

Schools and in the assessment of capital expenditure priorities. A proforma is provided 

for this purpose.  

12.7. CONSTRUCTION DESIGN AND MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS 

12.7.1. Schools should be aware of and adhere to the legal requirements of the Construction 

(Design and Management) Regulations 2015 (CMD 2015) that came into force on the 6 

April 2015, replacing CDM 2007. This law applies to the whole construction process on 

all construction projects, from concept to completion and Schools are required to ensure 

projects are carried out in a way that secures health and safety. 

  

59



 

42 

 

13. COMMUNITY FACILITIES 

13.1. INTRODUCTION 

13.1.1. Schools which choose to exercise the power conferred by s.27(1) of the Education Act 

2002 to provide community facilities are subject to a range of controls. First, regulations 

made under s.28 (2), if made, can specify activities which may not be undertaken at all 

under the main enabling power. Secondly, under section 28(4) the School is obliged to 

consult its LA and have regard to advice from the LA. Thirdly, under section 28(5) the 

Secretary of State issues guidance to Governing Boards about a range of issues 

connected with exercise of power, which schools must consider. 

13.1.2. However, under s28(1), the main limitations and restrictions on the power will be those 

contained in the maintaining LAs Scheme for financing Schools made under s.48 of the 

Act as amended by paragraph 2 of Schedule 3 to the Education Act 2002. This 

amendment extended the coverage of Schemes to include the exercise of powers of 

Governing Boards to provide community facilities.  

13.1.3. Schools are therefore subject to prohibitions, restrictions and limitations in the Scheme 

for Financing Schools. This part of the Scheme does not extend to joint -use agreements: 

transfer to control agreements, or agreements between the LA and Schools to secure 

the provision of adult and communi
[...]
he school’s budget share for any 

funding period if and to the extent that the condition in subsection 7(B) is met.  

(7B) The condition is that the GB are satisfied that meeting the amount out of the 

school’s budget share will not to a significant extent interfere with the performance 

of any duty imposed on them by section 21(2) or by any other provision of the 

education Acts.  

 Sub-Section (8): Where a person is employed partly for community purposes and 

partly for other purposes, any payment or costs in respect of that person is to be 

apportioned between the two purposes; and the preceding provisions of this section 

shall apply separately to each part of the payment or costs. 

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5a 2019/20 DSG Final Outturn
	5b Schools Balances & Deficits
	5c 2020/21 DSG Budget
	7 Consultation on Changes to Scheme for Financing Schools
	8 Schools Payments - TRANS system
	10 Appendix 1 - Draft Scheme for financing Schools July 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Schools Forum 

 
7 July 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

 

 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Chater 
 

Sweetingham 
 

 
 

1.    APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received for Ziz Chater & Curtis Sweetingham 

 
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared 

 
3.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Previous meeting was inquorate and minutes just reflected that fact. 

 
4.    MATTERS ARISING  

 
Ben Thomas (Assistant Director – Education, Strategy & Partnerships) gave an update 
on developments within the Council in relation to its partnership with Cambridge 
Education. This partnership to manage the Education Skills Service was due to expire in 
March 2023, but issues caused by the COVID-19 epidemic have led Mott Macdonald 
(parent company of Cambridge Education) to notify the Council that, as a result of a 
force majeure event, the contract would have to be significantly revised in order for the 
partnership to continue. The LA entered negotiations and the decision was made to end 
the contract. 

A paper was presented to the council’s Policy and Resources Committee on 17th June, 
which reported on an initial analysis of options for the future of the Education and Skills 
service. The committee agreed to consult on two options - to bring the service in house, 
or to create a new company to carry out these services, owned by Barnet Council.  



 

2 

After a consultation, the decision was made to transfer the service to a Barnet Council 
owned company, subject to the negotiation of a termination agreement with Cambridge 
Education. This is planned to happen on 1st September.  

The new company will have a board made up of stakeholders and the Chief Executive 
will be Ian Harrison (Education & Skills Director). Val White will be interim Chief 
Executive until 1st of September when the transfer of the service officially happens. 

 
(a)   2019/20 DSG FINAL OUTTURN 

 Jonathan Castle presented the paper which shows the final outturn 
position for the DSG in 2019/20. As a whole, the DSG was reserve 
increased by £0.265m from £1.543m to £1.808m.  

An analysis of the various blocks saw an overspend in the High Needs 
block of £533k on top of the £1.543m b/f reserve added to the High 
Needs income received from the DfE. This was offset by an underspend 
in the schools block, specifically in the growth fund, which will go into the 
DSG reserve for use in future years. 

(b)   SCHOOLS BALANCES & DEFICITS 
 Jonathan Castle presented this paper which showed an overview of 

changes to maintained school held balances for the year 2019/20.  

Overall maintained school balances have decreased by £3.66m over the 
course of the year from £13.49m to £9.83m (excluding balances held by 
the LA for the Medium & Long  Term Sick scheme). 64 schools in total 
saw a decrease in balances, and 25 saw an increase.  

20/21 Budget- 5 schools have agreed licensed deficit budgets with the 
LA, and a further 10 schools have been unable to set a balanced budget 
for 2020/21. 

Keith Nason commented that usually a table showing the movements of 
school balances for individual schools is presented to the Forum. 
Jonathan indicated that this would be provided for the next SF meeting 

(c)   2020/21 DSG BUDGET 



 

3 

 Jonathan Castle presented this paper which shows the initial DSG allocations 
granted by the DfE to the LA. The current budget shows an intention to spend 
fully the DSG grant allocated, within the blocks it has been allocated, with no 
intention to either add to or draw down from the DSG reserve. 

The DSG is significantly larger in 2020/21, with an increase of £6.875m 
compared to 2019/20; the majority of this increase is within the High Needs 
block (£4.348m).  

The paper continues to show how the expenditure is budgeted broken down in 
section 251 categories to allow comparison with the figures presented at the 
equivalent meeting last year. However, the LA will not need to report the 
figures in this format for the rest of the year, and subsequent updates will be in 
summary format.  

Simon Horne asked if there was any indication as to how funding will work in 
relation to the extra capital funds indicated by the government and also any 
extra funds as a result of COVID-19 financial implications for schools. There was 
no new information to be given at this time.  

6.    HIGH NEEDS BLOCK COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
This paper was postponed until the next meeting 
 

7.    CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS  
 
Jonathan Castle presented this paper which indicates the changes in wording and dates 
in the Scheme for Financing Schools. These changes have all been indicated by the DfE 
in its standard changes made every year. The LA will consult on the changes officially 
before implementing them 
 

8.    SCHOOLS PAYMENTS - TRANS SYSTEM  
 
Jonathan Castle presented this paper which explains that the LA is changing the way 
schools will be paid and how their allocations and the payments will be communicated. It 
was explained that the current system has been developed over a number of years and 
the knowledge of how it is designed and maintained is held by only 1 person, who will be 
leaving the LA this year. As a result, the LA had to make a decision to either continue the 
current system or move to something new.  

An analysis of the amount of time and resource it would take to learn the current system, 
in comparison to the current size of the schools’ finance team, led to the decision being 
made to move to a new system. 

Linked to this, schools who use the Capita Barnet Payroll service currently have c85% of 
their budget withheld by the LA to pay for their salary expenditure. It was felt that this 
leads to difficulties on cash flow management for schools as there are always large 
reconciliations that need to take place at year end. In addition, this arrangement is not in 
line with the current Scheme for Financing Schools. The new payment system will 
change this arrangement to bring it in line with what is written in the Scheme.  

Barnet met with 4 other LAs to ascertain how they organise their payments and payment 
communications with schools. Barnet seemed to be an outlier in that it has fewer staff to 



 

4 

service more schools and provides a more complex system. This is unsustainable and so 
changes will be made to bring in the new system for September.  

The new system will be simpler and will be in line with the Scheme for Financing Schools 
instructions.  

The LA has met with some HTs and Business Managers from our maintained schools 
and their feedback will be built in to the new system. 

Jonathan highlighted the fact that this will be an iterative process, and can be improved 
and altered over time as more feedback from schools is received.  

The LA will hold a briefing session for schools in new school year to fully communicate 
the changes and present the new system 
 

9.    AOB  
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 
 

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 



 

5 

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 


